Convertible senior subordinated notes 25,681 2.50% 2011
Unamortized debt discount (1,101)

Convertible senior subordinated notes, net 24,580

Total $ 128,480

As of April 30, 2009
Convertible subordinated notes $ 50,000 2.50% 2011
Convertible senior subordinated notes 92,000 2.50% 2011
Unamortized debt discount (7,745)

Convertible senior subordinated notes, net 84,255

Total $ 134,255

   As discussed in Note 1, the Company adopted the provisions of FASB ASC 470-20 in the first quarter of fiscal
2010. The provisions of this ASC apply to the Company�s 2 1/2% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes due 2010,
and the Company has accounted for the debt and equity components of the notes to reflect the estimated
nonconvertible debt borrowing rate at the date of issuance of 8.59%. The following table presents the previously
reported amounts, along with the adjusted amounts reflecting the adoption of ASC 470-20.

22

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 37

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

As
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(in thousands, except per share data)
Three Months Ended February 1, 2009
Interest expense $ 1,469 $ 2,724 $ 1,255
Loss from continuing operations (47,270) (49,295) (2,025)
Net loss (47,357) (49,382) (2,025)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic (0.80) (0.83) (0.03)
Diluted (0.80) (0.83) (0.03)

As
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(in thousands, except per share data)
Nine Months Ended February 1, 2009
Interest expense $ 8,355 $ 12,080 $ 3,725
Loss from continuing operations (231,085) (235,488) (4,403)
Net loss (230,182) (234,585) (4,403)

Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic (4.12) (4.20) (0.08)
Diluted (4.12) (4.20) (0.08)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

As
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(in thousands)
As of April 30, 2009
Other assets $ 2,897 $ 2,584 $ (313)
Convertible notes 142,000 134,255 (7,745)
Additional paid in capital 1,811,298 1,831,224* 19,926
Accumulated deficit (1,699,648) (1,711,725) (12,077)

* Includes
adjustment of
$417,000 due to
reverse split

   Interest (cash interest cost) on the 2 1/2% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes is payable semiannually on
April 15 and October 15. The notes become convertible, at the option of the holder, upon the trading price of the
Company�s common stock reaching $39.36 for a period of time at a conversion price of $26.24 per share, which is
equal to a rate of approximately 38.1097 shares of common stock per $1,000 principal amount of the notes. The
conversion price is subject to adjustment. The notes contain a net share settlement feature which requires that, upon